The Corporation of the Town of LaSalle

By-law Number 8557

A By-law to authorize the execution of a Transfer Payment Agreement between the Corporation of the Town of LaSalle and the Minister of Community Safety Correctional Services under the Court Security and Prisoner Transportation (CSPT) Program

Whereas the Province implemented the Court Security and Prisoner Transportation (CSPT) Program (the "Program") in 2012 to assist municipalities in offsetting their costs of providing CSPT services in their jurisdictions;

And whereas the Province will upload CSPT costs from municipalities to a maximum of \$125 million in 2021;

And whereas the Corporation of the Town of LaSalle (Town) is responsible for the costs of providing security for court premises during hours of court operations and security of persons attending court; and/or the costs of transporting prisoners and custodial minors (i.e., persons between twelve and seventeen years of age) between correctional institutions, custodial facilities and court locations for the purposes of court attendance;

And whereas the Corporation has provided its 2019 CSPT costs, as confirmed in the 2019 Annual Financial Report submitted by the Town;

And whereas funding allocation is based on the Town's relative share of the total 2019 provincial CSPT costs;

Now therefore the Council of the Corporation of the Town of LaSalle hereby enacts as follows:

- That the Corporation of the Town of LaSalle enter into an Agreement with the Minister of Community Safety Correctional Services under the Court Security and Prisoner Transportation (CSPT) Program, a copy of which Agreement is attached hereto and forms a part of this By-law.
- 2. **That** the Mayor and the Clerk be and the same are hereby authorized to execute the said Agreement on behalf of the Corporation and affix the corporate seal thereto, as well as any and all other documents that may be necessary to give effect to the terms of the said Agreement.
- 3. **That** this By-law shall come into full force and effect upon the final passing thereof.

Read a first and second time and finally passed this 27th day of April, 2021.

1st Reading – April 27, 2021
2nd Reading – April 27, 2021
3rd Reading – April 27, 2021
Marc Bondy, Mayor
Linda Jean, Deputy Clerk
Linua Jean, Deputy Clerk